## PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to the County Government Law of Nassau County, the Nassau County Legislature will hold a public hearing in the Meeting Room of the Nassau County Legislature, Theodore Roosevelt Executive and Legislative Building, 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York, **Tuesday May 24, 2011 at 10 o'clock in the morning** on a Proposed Local Law entitled:

A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY, IN RELATION TO MERGING THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING INTO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AS A DIVISION OF SUCH DEPARTMENT. Clerk Item 63-11 (CE)

A copy of the proposed Local Law is on file and may be examined in the Office of the Clerk of the Nassau County Legislature during normal business hours.

BY ORDER of the Nassau County Legislature of the County of Nassau, New York.

## <u>William J. Muller</u>

William J. Muller Clerk of the Legislature Nassau County, New York

Dated: May 17, 2011 Garden City, (Mineola, P.O.) New York

THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE IS COMMITTED TO MAKING ITS PUBLIC MEETING ACCESSIBLE TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES. IF, DUE TO A DISABILITY, YOU NEED AN ACCOMMODATION OR ASSISTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING OR TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE TRANSCRIPT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE AT 571-4252, OR THE NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE PHYSICALLY CHALLENGED AT 227-8983 OR TDD TELEPHONE NO. 227-8989.